
W rittn Ammmrs I D K3O0BMR ISM W ritttn Atuurtri 3316

T in MWrtar «f Health < IM Ear-
markar); (a) In the old inhabited areas of New Delhi, the number of jackals has been reduced considerably. In the newly developed colonies tbe problem has Us own peculiarities, but it is not possible to state categorically whether there has been any appreciable increase m the number of jackals in these aras.

(b) Regular beats are organised and the services of three dog-cum-
jackal shooters armed with shot guns are utilised by the New Delhi Municipal Committee tor killing tackala.

All-India Women’s Food Council

f Shri Subodh Hansda:
* ^ Shri s C. SarnanU;

Will the Minister of Food Agnesiture be pleased to state:

and

(a) whether it is a fact that the All India Women’s Food Council have been receiving a large amount every year as grant-in-aid,

(b) whether any other organisation is receiving such grant, and

(c) whether there is any arrangement for checking the accounts of such institutions to which grant-in-aid is given?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Skri A. P. Jain): (a) No, since
1907-58 the AU-lndia Women's Food Council has not been receiving any grant from this Ministry

(b) Apart i r o n L an ad hoc grant sanctioned last year to the Meals for Millions Association no other grant has befn sanctioned to any other simitar organisation by this Ministry.

(c) Whenever any grant is paid the recipient has to satisfy Government that tbe grant has been spent for the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

l i M d i m Part a t Calcutta

'Shri 8. G. Sauanta:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri Ram Krisban:
Shri Rajenftra Singh:
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:
Shrimatl lla Palchoudhri:
Shri Vajpayee:

*431 Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Bimal Ghose:
Shrimatl aimmd-
Shri Panigrahi:
Shri Tridtb Samar

Chaudkari:
Shri H, N. Maker jae:
Start S. Tft. Baner)ee:
Shri Aurobindo Ghosal:

Will the Minuter at Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of work done so far to implement the World Bank Technical Mission's recommendations to set up a deep draft port on the Western Bank of the River Hooghly;

(b) how many foreign experts have examined the possibilities of the proposed deep draft Fort;

(c) the places they have surveyed;
(d) whether It is a fact that Government propose to establish the said
Port at Haldia;

(e) whether Government is aware that places at Haldia and south of it are liable to be affected wiai periodic cyclonic storms; and

(f) if so, whether a chart signifying the cyclonic storms m those areas will be laid on the table?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (f). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

St k k m b t c

(a) The matter is still in the stage oi tachmoal investigations which are in progress, for tbe selection a site for the new Port.

(b) .possibility of setting up an auxiliary Port to Calcutta has bean under investigation by M/s Sendai, Palmer & Tritton, the Consulting Engineers to the Calcutta Port Commissioners and Mr. Posthuma, Deputy Director of the Port of Rotterdam. In addition, the Government of India have had the benefit of a Report on the subject by Profeasor Larras, a French Engineer.

(c) The places that have been surveyed are Geonkhali, the mouth of the Haldia, Jensen Sands outside the outer bars of the River Hooghly, and Kanika Sands due north of tire mouth of the Dhamma River.

(d) No firm decision has yet been taken to set up a Port at Haldia.
The question at selection of a site for the new Port is still under technical investigation.

(e) The Haldia region which is about 25 miles from the mouth of the River Hooghly is not exposed to cyclonic weather conditions. But the mouth of the River is exposed to atmospheric depressions.

(f) A chart is under preparation and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as it is available.

Foreign assistance for Indian Merchant
Shipping

*432. Shri Harish Chandra Mathnr:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) what is the source and quantum of foreign assistance offered to build up Indian Merchant Shipping; and

(b) how do Government propose to avail of this foreign assistance?

The Minister at State in the Ministry at Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
The only substantial foreign assistance tor shipping which has actually materialised so far is the Yen line of credit from Japan Out of a total credit of 18 billion Yen promised by the Government of Japan, an amount of 5 billion Yen has been earmarked for shipping. Orders have been already placed in Japan tor the building at one tanker and on* cargo strip against this amount. Hie question of placing a few more orders to utilise the amount fully is under active consideration.

Import of Foodgrains from HAUL rS M 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Sabadfc Baasda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

*433. i  Shri R. C. Majht:
Shri Bam Krlshan:
Shri H. N. Mukerjee

JShii Muhanuned Ellas:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a new agreement for the import of foodgrains has been signed with U.S.A. in September,
1958:

(b) if so, the quantity of foodgrain likely to be received tills year under this agreement; and

(c) the terms of agreement?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (c).
An Agreement was signed on the 26th September, 1958 with the Government of U.S.A. for the supply of foodgrains. A copy of it is available in the Library of the Parliament.

(b) It is not in the public interest to disclose such information about import programme.

Inland Water Transport Services In Bihar and Uttar Pradesh

*434. Shri Shree Narayan D u:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1477 on the 23rd September, 1958
and state:

•
(a) whether the schema for resuming the inland water transport services formerly run by the Joint Stfguner Companies in the Bihar and UP. has since been finalized; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor.

